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Great growth starts 

underground.

Our fo
undation lies in strategic 

land acquisitio
n, smart 

partnerships, and a vision that 

goes beyond square footage. 

This is where planning meets 

potential.



the
Linework
Lines aren’t just lines — 
they define function, form, 
and future use.
From master planning to 
architectural drawings, 
every stroke reflects our 
design philosophy:
balance, purpose, and
long-term livability.



the
Framework
Structure is where vision becomes visible.
Our projects stand tall because of smart
engineering, responsible materials, and
timelines that move with discipline.
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To define the skyscape and
elevate real estate in 3akistan by building

world-class sustainable developments.

To become the leading professional
real estate company in 3akistan.
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Phone: +971-4-8828500
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Phone: +971-2-5832189
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20th Floor, Sky Tower, East
Wing, Dolmen City, HC-3,
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UAN: +92-21-37130227
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Tower 75, 4th Floor, L Block,
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Main Ferozpur Road, Lahore.
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10th Floor (South), ISE Towers, 
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Area, Islamabad.
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

The Directors of TPL Properties Limited (the “Company”) take pleasure in presenting a brief overview of Company’s operations, 
together with the financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2025. 

Economic Outlook 
In 41 F<2025-26, GD3 grew by 3.71� on the back of resilient growth of 2.89� in agriculture, 9.38� in industry and 2.35� in 
services sector. Workers̵ remittances have also maintained their upward traMectory while foreign e[change reserves recorded 
highest since March 2022.

Headline inflation for 24F<25 recorded at 5.61� <o< basis in December 2025 as compared to 6.1� in the previous month and 
4.1� in December 2024. Given the improvements in macro-economic indicators and decline in inflation, the State Bank of 3akistan 
(SB3) made a reduction in the policy rate by a cumulative 50 bps during F<26 from 11� to 10.5�. 

The government has achieved a fiscal surplus during Jul-Nov F<26 also owing to a growth in revenue and a considerable reduction 
in mark-up payments. Gross federal revenue receipts recorded a growth of 7.8 percent during the reference period, contributed 
by growth in both FBR̵s ta[es and non-ta[ revenue of 10.2 percent and 4.8 percent, respectively. The government achieved a 
consolidated fiscal surplus of 0.8 percent of GD3 during the period under review as compared to a deficit of 0.04 percent during 
the same period of last year. 

The current account posted a deficit of �1.2bn during 24F<26, compared to a surplus of �0.96bn recorded last year. Goods 	 
services e[port recorded at �20.3bn compared to �20.4bn last year, in which goods e[port stood at �15.5bn. Services e[ports 
were primarily driven by IT services that increased by 19.8� to �2.2bn. Goods 	 services imports recorded at �37.8bn compared 
to �33.5bn last year, including goods imports of �31.3bn. Trade deficit of goods 	 services increased to �17.6bn from �13.1bn 
last year.

December 2025 witnessed a strong recovery at the 3akistan Stock E[change (3S;). The KSE100 Inde[ gained 7,376 points, 
closing at 174,054, reflecting improved investor confidence and renewed buying interest. Market capitalization increased by Rs. 
823bn, reaching Rs. 19,690bn by end of December 2025.

Pakistan’s economy is well positioned to sustain its growth momentum in FY2026, supported by the encouraging performance 
of LSM and other high-frequency indicators. This positive traMectory reflects the impact of prudent policies, ongoing structural 
reforms, and easing of monetary conditions due to subsiding inflationary pressures. Inflation is e[pected to remain within 
the range of 5.0-6.0� in January. On the e[ternal front, the current account is proMected to remain in a deficit� however, robust 
remittance inflows and steady performance in IT and services e[ports are likely to cushion e[ternal pressures. The improved fiscal 
management is also e[pected to continue supporting macroeconomic stability.

Real Estate Sector
In the Federal Budget F<26, the Government has introduced a number of supportive fiscal measures aimed at stimulating growth, 
improving affordability, and encouraging further formalization of 3akistan̵s real estate sector. Key among these measures is the 
reduction in withholding ta[ on property purchases, which is e[pected to lower transaction costs and enhance market liquidity. In 
addition, the withdrawal of the Federal E[cise Duty (FED) ranging from 3� to 7�, which was imposed in F<25, removes a significant 
cost burden on buyers and investors. The reintroduction of ta[ credits on housing finance is another positive development that 
is likely to incentivize home ownership and support end-user demand. However, the non-reinstatement of the capital gains ta[ 
e[emption on transfer of property to a REIT Scheme under Second Schedule 99A of the Income Ta[ Ordinance remains a missed 
opportunity. Restoration of this e[emption would materially strengthen the REIT framework, improve asset pipeline formation, and 
accelerate the development of documented, regulated real estate investment structures in 3akistan.

During 24F<25, property prices recorded modest growth, reflecting gradual stabilization in market sentiment and selective 
demand recovery. Looking ahead, price trends are e[pected to remain firm with a potential upward bias, supported by improving 
macroeconomic indicators, easing inflationary pressures, and a more accommodative interest rate environment. The construction 
sector is also positioned for a cyclical recovery as financing conditions improve and input cost pressures moderate. Notably, 
average steel prices declined from appro[imately 3KR 247,000 per ton in June F<25 to around 3KR 213,000 per ton by December 
F<25, providing cost relief to developers and contractors. Cement prices, meanwhile, remained broadly range-bound between 
3KR 1,300̰1,400 per 50kg bag during the period, contributing to greater cost predictability in proMect budgeting. Collectively, these 
factors are e[pected to support renewed construction activity and enhance the investment outlook for the organized real estate 
and REIT segments.

Company’s Outlook 
The Company’s current structure consists of investments mainly held in REIT funds, which in turn are managed by TPL REIT 
Management Company Limited (RMC), and the underlying proMects are developed by T3L Developments (3vt.) Limited. Both 
companies are wholly owned subsidiaries. Further, with its increasing e[pertise in REITs and Real Estate Development, the 
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company is seeking to partner with other proMect owners, which is likely to lead these subsidiaries in generating additional revenue. 
T3L 3roperties is the Strategic Investor holding 38.69� stake in T3L REIT Fund I, 3akistan̵s first Sharia Compliant Sustainable 
Development Impact REIT Fund. The fund̵s portfolio is focused on sustainable development proMects in 3akistan across residential, 
commercial, retail, and hospitality asset classes. 

Project Mangroves
3roMects of T3L REIT Fund I continue to progress at a steady pace. The Mangroves is a mi[ed-use development proMect spanning 
40 acres of waterfront property. Its detailed master planning has been completed by SSH International, an international design 
team renowned for their e[pertise in designing sustainable waterfront developments.

The detailed master plan is sustainable and incorporates the proMect
s pragmatic requirement of seamless blending of the proMect 
with the natural terrain of the surrounding vicinity.

Currently, the detailed design work of individual buildings is well underway by SSH International. Sales and Site Office for the 
proMect has been fully operational since October and its formal launch was done in December 2024. The infrastructure works for 
the proMect are phased out and currently tendering of phase one works have been initiated. Moreover, the first building named 
Lagoon Views-I has been launched in February 2025 and its detailed design along with the engineer’s estimate has also been 
received.

Lagoon Views-1 achieved a substantial milestone by successfully completing Ground Improvement and Test Pile, achieving 
desired results. The ne[t step is to finalize the foundation design based on acquired results, subsequently initiating foundation 
works. The target to complete the pile foundation is in 42 of 2027.

Significant milestone achieved in the development of Model Apartment Building on 3lot C5, as works up to Slab on Grade was 
completed with LGS design also finalized. The completion of Model Apartment is targeted in 43, 2026.

The construction of T3L offices at the Mangroves has also initiated with design underway while foundation works already started. 
This facility shall accommodate all subsidiaries of T3L Group. The completion is targeted in 44, 2026.

Other key initiatives to develop the neighborhood include connecting road improvement works, area landscaping 	 sports facility 
which are being targeted to be completed by 42 of 2026. 

One Hoshang
One Hoshang is 3akistan̵s first LEED Gold residential proMect that seamlessly integrates and conserves a historic fa©ade dating 
back 130 years with high̰end modern amenities and architecture. 3roMect is e[pected to be completed by 44 of 2028. Construction 
of grey structure with the raft foundation, basement floors, ground, first and second floor slabs have been completed. Further, 
structure works up to third floor is in progress. However, due to the slowdown in off plan sales, the on-going construction works 
at site have been at standstill since August 2024. T3L RMC is evaluating various financing plans to cover the shortfall and fast 
track the progress.

Financial Performance

Standalone Performance
Brief Results of standalone performance of the company is as follows:

Description
December 31,2025

(Un-audited)
PKR

December 31, 2024
(Un-audited)

PKR
Income / (Loss)    (2,491,082,070)         167,423,640 
3rofit � (Loss) before ta[ (2,741,403,924) (217,486,201)
3rofit � (Loss) after ta[ (2,751,775,462) (237,316,788)
Number of outstanding shares 561,086,879 561,086,879
Earnings / (Loss) per share- basic and diluted (4.90) (0.42)

During the half year ended December 31, 2025, the Company reported a loss of 3KR 2.49 billion, compared to income of 3KR 
167 million in the corresponding period last year. The significant decline is primarily attributable to the mark-to-market valuation 
impact of T3L RFI during the period. Administrative e[penses decreased by 3KR 948k (1�) and finance cost decreased by 3KR 
212mn (66�).

Administrative e[penses remained stable, decreasing marginally by 3KR 948k (1�), while finance costs reduced significantly by 
3KR 212 million (66�).
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Loss before ta[ increased to 3KR 2.74 billion as compared to 3KR 217 million in the same period last year. Consequently, loss after 
ta[ stood at 3KR 2.75 billion compared to 3KR 237 million in the same period last year.

The number of outstanding shares remain unchanged at 561.09 million shares. As a result, loss per share increased to 3KR 4.90 
compared to 3KR 0.42 in the corresponding period last year.

Consolidated Performance
Brief Results of Consolidated Performance of the company is as follows:

Description
December 31,2025

(Un-audited)
PKR

December 31, 2024
(Un-audited)

PKR
 Income / (Loss)
  TPL RMC              264,070,000  277,657,000 
  TPL Developments 236,808,400 162,424,935 
  TPL Property Management    17,000,000  12,500,000 
Sub Total              517,878,400 452,581,935
  T3L 3roperties Ltd ̰ Unrealized income � (loss) (2,491,082,070) 167,423,640 
 Total – Income / (Loss) (1,973,203,670) 620,005,575 
3rofit � (Loss) before ta[ (2,771,453,520)     (462,574,828)
3rofit � (Loss) after ta[       (2,818,728,727)     (498,507,515)
Number of outstanding shares          561,086,879 561,086,879
Earning / (Loss) per share- basic and diluted                        (5.02)                  (0.89)

During the half year ended December 31, 2025, the Company reported a total loss of 3KR 1.97 billion as compared to total income 
of 3KR 620 million in the corresponding period last year. The significant variance is primarily attributable to the unrealized loss of 
3KR 2.49 billion recorded on T3L RFI, compared to an unrealized gain of 3KR 167 million in the same period last year. This impact 
is largely non-cash in nature and arises from mark-to-market valuation adMustments.

Operational income from subsidiaries, however, demonstrated resilience and overall growth during the period. T3L RMC contributed 
3KR 264 million (2024: 3KR 278 million), reflecting stable performance. T3L Developments reported income of 3KR 237 million 
(2024: 3KR 162 million), showing notable growth year-on-year. T3L 3roperty Management also improved its contribution to 
3KR 17 million (2024: 3KR 12.5 million). Consequently, total operational income from subsidiaries increased to 3KR 518 million 
compared to 3KR 452 million in the corresponding period last year.

As a result, loss before ta[ increased to 3KR 2.77 billion, compared to 3KR 463 million in the same period last year. Loss after ta[ 
stood at 3KR 2.82 billion (2024: 3KR 499 million).

Credit Rating
The 3akistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (3ACRA) has maintained the long-term and short-term entity ratings of T3L 3roperties 
Limited (T3L) at �A+� (Single A plus) and �A1� (A one) respectively with ̸ developing outlook̹. These ratings denote a low e[pectation 
of credit risk emanating from a strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments.

Acknowledgement
We have been able to operate efficiently because of the culture of professionalism, creativity and continuous improvement in all 
functional areas and the efficient utilization of all resources for sustainable growth. We would like to place our appreciation on the 
contributions made and committed services rendered by the employees of the Company at various levels. Above all, we e[press 
gratitude for the continuous assistance and support received from the investors, bankers, Securities and E[change Commission 
of 3akistan and the 3akistan Stock E[change.

Ali Jameel Jameel Yusuf Ahmed S.St.
CEO Chairman
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ّ�ت کے لیے کمپنی کی عملی کا�ر�کر�د�گی کا مختصر جا�ئز�ہ مع ما�لیا�تی گو�شو�ا�ر�ہ�، پیش کر�تے ہو�ئے خو�شی TPL Properties Limited )’’�کمپنی‘‘( کے ڈ�ا�ئر�یکٹر�ز31 د�سمبر2025 ء کو ا�ختتا�م پذ�یر ہو�نے و�ا�لی مد 
�محسو�س کر�ر�ہے ہیں�۔

�معا�شی منظر�نا�مہ

�ما�لی سا�ل26-2025�ء کی پہلی سہ ما�ہی میں مجمو�عی ملکی پید�ا�و�ا�ر )GDP( میں%3.71 ا�ضا�فہ ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا جس کی بنیا�د ز�ر�ا�عت میں%2.89�، صنعت میں%9.38 ا�و�ر خد�ما�ت کے شعبے میں2.35%
�کی مستحکم نمو ر�ہی�۔ بیر�و�نِ ملک کا�م کر�نے و�ا�لو�ں کی تر�سیلا�تِ ز�ر نے بھی ا�پنی ا�فز�ا�ئشی ر�فتا�ر بر�قر�ا�ر ر�کھی جبکہ ز�رِ مبا�د�لہ کے ذ�خا�ئر ما�ر�چ2022 ء کے بعد بلند تر�ین سطح پر ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیے گئے�۔

 ما�لی سا�ل2025 ء کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی کے لیے عمو�می ا�فر�ا�طِ ز�ر )Headline Inflation( د�سمبر2025�ء میں سا�ل بہ سا�ل بنیا�د پر%5.61 ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا جو گز�شتہ ما�ہ%6.1 ا�و�ر د�سمبر2024�ء میں
ب�یسس پو�ا�ئنٹس کی %4.1 تھا�۔ میکر�و ا�کنا�مک ا�شا�ر�یو�ں میں بہتر�ی ا�و�ر ا�فر�ا�طِ ز�ر میں کمی کے پیشِ نظر�ا�سٹیٹ بینک آ�ف پا�کستا�ن )SBP( نے ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کے د�و�ر�ا�ن پا�لیسی ر�یٹ میں مجمو�عی طو�ر پر50�

�کمی کر�تے ہو�ئے اُ�سے%11 سے کم کر کے%10.5 کر د�یا�۔

ّ�ت کے �حکو�مت نے جو�لا�ئی تا نو�مبر ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کے د�و�ر�ا�ن محصو�لا�ت میں ا�ضا�فے ا�و�ر ما�ر�ک اَ�پ ا�د�ا�ئیگیو�ں میں نما�یا�ں کمی کے با�عث ما�لی فا�ضل )Fiscal Surplus( حا�صل کیا�۔ ز�یرِ حو�ا�لہ مد 
ّ�ت میں حکو�مت نے جی �د�و�ر�ا�ن مجمو�عی و�فا�قی محصو�لا�ت میں%7.8 ا�ضا�فہ ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا جس میں ا�یف بی آ�ر کے ٹیکسز ا�و�ر نا�ن ٹیکس محصو�لا�ت میں با�لتر�تیب%10.2 ا�و�ر%4.8 ا�ضا�فہ شا�مل ہے�۔ ز�یرِ�جا�ئز�ہ مد 

ّ�ت میں%0.04 کا خسا�ر�ہ ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا تھا�۔ �ڈ�ی پی کے%0.8 کے مسا�و�ی مجمو�عی ما�لی فا�ضل)Fiscal Surplus( حا�صل کیا جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی مد 

ّ�ت میں0.96 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر کا فا�ضل ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا تھا�۔ ا�شیا و خد�ما�ت کی �ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی میں کر�نٹ ا�کا�ؤ�نٹ1.2 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر کے خسا�ر�ے میں ر�ہا�جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی مد 
ب�بکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل یہ20.4 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر تھیں جن میں ا�شیا�کی بر�آ�مد�ا�ت15.5 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر ر�ہیں�۔ خد�ما�ت کی بر�آ�مد�ا�ت بنیا�د�ی طو�ر پر آ�ئی ٹی خد�ما�ت کی �

ہ�ی�ں �بر�آ�مد�ا�ت20.3 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر ر�
�بد�و�لت ر�ہیں جن میں%19.8 ا�ضا�فہ ہو کر2.2 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر تک پہنچ گئیں�۔ ا�شیا و خد�ما�ت کی د�ر�آ�مد�ا�ت37.8 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر ر�ہیں جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل یہ33.5 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر تھیں جن میں ا�شیا کی

�د�ر�آ�مد�ا�ت31.3 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر شا�مل ہیں�۔ ا�شیا و خد�ما�ت کا تجا�ر�تی خسا�ر�ہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کے13.1 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر کے مقا�بلے میں بڑ�ھ کر17.6 ا�ر�ب ا�مر�یکی ڈ�ا�لر ہو گیا�۔

�د�سمبر2025�ء کے د�و�ر�ا�ن پا�کستا�ن ا�سٹا�ک ا�یکسچینج)PSX( میں مضبو�ط بحا�لی د�یکھنے میں آ�ئی�۔KSE-100 ا�نڈ�یکس7,376 پو�ا�ئنٹس کے ا�ضا�فے کے سا�تھ174,054 پو�ا�ئنٹس پر بند ہو�ا جو سر�ما�یہ
لاا�ئز�یشن میں823 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے کا ا�ضا�فہ ہو�ا ا�و�ر د�سمبر2025 ء کے ا�ختتا�م تک یہ19,690 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے تک پہنچ گئی�۔

�کا�ر�و�ں کے ا�عتما�د میں بہتر�ی ا�و�ر نئی خر�ید�ا�ر�ی کی د�لچسپی کی عکّا�سی کر�تا ہے�۔ ما�ر�کیٹ ک�ی�پ�ٹ

�ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء میں پا�کستا�ن کی معیشت ا�پنی نمو کی ر�فتا�ر بر�قر�ا�ر ر�کھنے کے لیے مو�ز�و�ں پو�ز�یشن میں ہے جسے بڑ�ے پیما�نے کی صنعت )LSM( ا�و�ر د�یگر ہا�ئی فر�یکو�ئنسی ا�شا�ر�یو�ں کی حو�صلہ ا�فز�ا کا�ر�کر�د�گی سے
�تقو�یّت حا�صل ہے�۔ یہ مثبت ر�جحا�ن محتا�ط پا�لیسی ا�قد�ا�ما�ت�، جا�ر�ی سا�ختی ا�صلا�حا�ت ا�و�ر ا�فر�ا�طِ ز�ر کے د�با�ؤ میں کمی کے با�عث ما�نیٹر�ی حا�لا�ت میں نر�می کے ا�ثر�ا�ت کی عکّا�سی کر�تا ہے�۔ تو�قع ہے کہ جنو�ر�ی میں ا�فر�ا�طِ
�ز�ر%6.0-5.0 کی حد میں ر�ہے گا�۔ بیر�و�نی محا�ذ پر کر�نٹ ا�کا�ؤ�نٹ کے خسا�ر�ے میں ر�ہنے کی تو�قع ہے�؛ تا�ہم�، مضبو�ط تر�سیلا�تِ ز�ر ا�و�ر آ�ئی ٹی ا�و�ر خد�ما�ت کی بر�آ�مد�ا�ت میں مستحکم کا�ر�کر�د�گی بیر�و�نی د�با�ؤ کو متو�ا�ز�ن

�ر�کھنے میں معا�و�ن ثا�بت ہو سکتی ہے�۔ بہتر ما�لی نظم و نسق سے بھی میکر�و ا�کنا�مک ا�ستحکا�م کو تقو�یّت ملنے کی تو�قع ہے�۔

ل ا�سٹیٹ سیکٹر
ئ
�ر�ی�

ل ا�سٹیٹ سیکٹر میں نمو کے فر�و�غ�، ا�ستطا�عت میں بہتر�ی ا�و�ر مز�ید د�ستا�و�یز�ی عمل کی حو�صلہ ا�فز�ا�ئی کے لیے متعد�د معا�و�ن ما�لی ا�قد�ا�ما�ت متعا�ر�ف
ئ
�ما�لی سا�ل2026�ء کے و�فا�قی بجٹ میں حکو�مت نے پا�کستا�ن کے ر�ی�

�کر�و�ا�ئے ہیں�۔ ا�ن ا�قد�ا�ما�ت میں نما�یا�ں جا�ئید�ا�د کی خر�ید�ا�ر�ی پر وِ�د�ہو�لڈ�نگ ٹیکس میں کمی ہے جس سے لین د�ین کے ا�خر�ا�جا�ت میں کمی ا�و�ر ما�ر�کیٹ لیکو�یڈ�یٹی میں ا�ضا�فہ متو�قع ہے�۔ مز�ید بر�آ�ں�، فیڈ�ر�ل ا�یکسا�ئز ڈ�یو�ٹی
(FED( جو ما�لی سا�ل2025 ء میں%3 تا%7 کے د�ر�میا�ن عا�ئد کی گئی تھی ،�اُ�س کا خا�تمہ خر�ید�ا�ر�و�ں ا�و�ر سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�و�ں پر عا�ئد ا�یک نما�یا�ں لا�گتی بو�جھ کو ختم کر�تا ہے�۔ ہا�ؤ�سنگ فنا�نس پر ٹیکس کر�یڈ�ٹس کی بحا�لی بھی
�ا�یک مثبت پیش ر�فت ہے جو گھر کی ملکیت کی حو�صلہ ا�فز�ا�ئی ا�و�ر ا�ختتا�می صا�ر�فین کی طلب کو سہا�ر�ا د�ینے کا با�عث بن سکتی ہے�۔ تا�ہم�، ا�نکم ٹیکس آ�ر�ڈ�یننس کے سیکنڈ شیڈ�و�ل99A کے تحتREIT ا�سکیم کو جا�ئید�ا�د
ّ�ر کی جا�تی ہے�۔ ا�س ا�ستثنیٰ کی بحا�لیREIT فر�یم و�ر�ک کو مؤ�ثر طو�ر پر مضبو�ط کر�ے گی�، ا�ثا�ثہ جا�تی پا�ئپ لا�ئن کی تشکیل کو بہتر بنا�ئے گی�، ا�و�ر �کی منتقلی پر کیپٹل گینز ٹیکس ا�ستثنیٰ کی عد�م بحا�لی ا�یک ضا�ئع شد�ہ مو�قع تصو 

ل ا�سٹیٹ سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�ی ڈ�ھا�نچو�ں کی تر�قّی کو تیز کر�ے گی�۔
ئ
ڈ ر�ی�

ٹ
�
�پا�کستا�ن میں د�ستا�و�یز�ی ا�و�ر ر�یگول�ی�ٹ

�ما�لی سا�ل2025�ء کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی کے د�و�ر�ا�ن جا�ئید�ا�د کی قیمتو�ں میں معتد�ل ا�ضا�فہ ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا�، جو ما�ر�کیٹ کے جذ�با�ت میں تد�ر�یجی ا�ستحکا�م ا�و�ر منتخب طلب کی بحا�لی کی عکّا�سی کر�تا ہے�۔ آ�ئند�ہ کے تنا�ظر
�میں�، قیمتو�ں کے ر�جحا�نا�ت کے مستحکم ر�ہنے کے سا�تھ ممکنہ طو�ر پر ا�فز�ا�ئشی جھکا�ؤ بر�قر�ا�ر ر�ہنے کی تو�قع ہے جس کی تا�ئید بہتر ہو�تے میکر�و ا�کنا�مک ا�شا�ر�یے�، ا�فر�ا�طِ ز�ر کے د�با�ؤ میں کمی ا�و�ر نسبتاً سا�ز�گا�ر شر�حِ سُو�د کے
�ما�حو�ل سے ہو�گی�۔ تعمیر�ا�تی شعبہ بھی ما�لی سہو�لیا�ت میں بہتر�ی ا�و�ر لا�گتی د�با�ؤ میں کمی کے با�عث د�و�ر�ا�نیہ جا�تی بحا�لی کے لیے مو�ز�و�ں پو�ز�یشن میں ہے�۔ با�لخصو�ص�، ا�و�سط ا�سٹیل قیمتیں جو�ن ما�لی سا�ل2025 ء میں تقر�یباً
�بس سے ڈ�یو�لپر�ز ا�و�ر کنٹر�یکٹر�ز کو لا�گتی ر�یلیف فر�ا�ہم ہو�ا�۔ سیمنٹ کی قیمتیں اِ�س د�و�ر�ا�ن

�ی�ں
ئ
گ�

247,000�/- ر�و�پے فی ٹن سے کم ہو کر د�سمبر ما�لی سا�ل2025 ء تک تقر�یبا213,000ً�/- ر�و�پے فی ٹن تک آ 
گ میں لا�گتی پیش بینی میں بہتر�ی آ�ئی�۔ مجمو�عی طو�ر پر یہ عو�ا�مل تعمیر�ا�تی سر�گر�میو�ں کے

ں
�
ٹ
ب� �عمو�می طو�ر پر1,300�/- تا1,400�/- ر�و�پے فی50 کلو�گر�ا�م بو�ر�ی کے د�ر�میا�ن محد�و�د ر�ہیں جس سے پر�و�جیکٹ �ب�

ل ا�سٹیٹ ا�و�رREIT شعبہ جا�ت کے لیے سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�ی کے منظر�نا�مے میں بہتر�ی کی تو�قعا�ت کو تقو�یّت د�یتے ہیں�۔
ئ
�ا�حیا�ا�و�ر منظم ر�ی�

�ڈ�ا�ئر�یکٹر�ز ر�پو�ر�ٹ
31 د�سمبر2025 کو ختم ہو�نے�و�ا�لے سہ ما�ہی کے لئے
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�کمپنی کا جا�ئز�ہ

�کمپنی کا مو�جو�د�ہ ڈ�ھا�نچہ بنیا�د�ی طو�ر پر REIT فنڈ�ز میں سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�ی پر مشتمل ہے جن کا ا�نتظا�مTPL REIT Management Company Limited (RMC(�کے پا�س ہے جبکہ متعلقہ
ل ا�سٹیٹ ڈ�یو�لپمنٹ

ئ
�منصو�بہ جا�ت کی ڈ�یو�لپمنٹTPL Developments (Pvt.) Limited�کے ذ�ر�یعے کی جا�تی ہے�۔ د�و�نو�ں کمپنیز مکمل طو�ر پر ذ�یلی ا�د�ا�ر�ہ ہیں�۔ مز�ید بر�آ�ںREITs ا�و�ر ر�ی�

TPLا�مکا�نا�ت متو�قع ہیں�۔ ا�ضا�فی ر�یو�ینیو جنر�یشن کے  ا�د�ا�ر�و�ں کے لیے  ذ�یلی  ا�ن  د�ا�ر�ی کی خو�ا�ہا�ں ہے جس کے نتیجے میں  ما�لکا�ن کے سا�تھ شر�ا�کت  �میں بڑ�ھتی ہو�ئی مہا�ر�ت کے سا�تھ�، کمپنی د�یگر پر�و�جیکٹ 
بک ا�نو�یسٹر ہے�۔ فنڈ کا �

REIT فنڈ یعنیTPL REIT Fund I�میں%38.69 حصص کے سا�تھ ا�سٹر�ی�ٹ ا�یبل ڈ�یو�لپمنٹ ام�پ�یک�ٹ �ی�ں
سس�ٹ

Properties�پا�کستا�ن کے پہلے شر�یعہ سے ہم آ�ہنگ 
ی ا�ثا�ثہ جا�تی طبقا�ت پر مشتمل ہے�۔

�یل�ٹ
ٹ
پ�ی� ف�و�لیو پا�کستا�ن میں پا�ئید�ا�ر ترقّّ�ی�ا�تی منصو�بو�ں پر مر�کو�ز ہے جو ر�ہا�ئشی�، کمر�شل�، ر�یٹیل ا�و�ر ہاس�

ٹ
�پو�ر�

(Project Mangroves( گ�ر�و�ز
ں
�پر�و�جیکٹ م�ی�

ڈ- یو�ز ڈ�یو�لپمنٹ پر�و�جیکٹ ہے جو40 ا�یکڑ و�ا�ٹر فر�نٹ ا�ر�ا�ضی پر محیط ہے�۔ ا�س کی تفصیلی ما�سٹر پلا�ننگ
ٹ
گ�ر�و�ز ا�یک مکس�

ں
TPL REIT Fund I�کے منصو�بہ جا�ت مستقل ر�فتا�ر سے پیشر�فت کر ر�ہے ہیں�۔ د�ی م�ی�

س کے ڈ�یز�ا�ئن میں مہا�ر�ت ر�کھنے و�ا�لی ا�یک بین ا�لا�قو�ا�می ڈ�یز�ا�ئن ٹیم ہے�۔�تفصیلی ما�سٹر پلا�ن پا�ئید�ا�ر نو�عیت کا حا�مل ہے ا�و�ر منصو�بے کو ا�ر�د�گر�د کے
ٹ
�
ں
SSH�ا�نٹر�نیشنل نے مکمل کی ہے جو پا�ئید�ا�ر و�ا�ٹر فر�نٹ ڈ�یول�پم�

�قد�ر�تی خطے کے سا�تھ ہم آ�ہنگ ا�ند�ا�ز میں ضم کر�نے کی عملی ضر�و�ر�ت کو شا�مل کر�تا ہے�۔

ا�س کا با�ضا�بطہ آ�غا�ز د�سمبر ا�و�ر سا�ئٹ آ�فس ا�کتو�بر سے مکمل طو�ر پر فعا�ل ہے جبکہ  ا�نفر�ا�د�ی عما�ر�تو�ں کے تفصیلی ڈ�یز�ا�ئن پر کا�مSSH ا�نٹر�نیشنل کے ذ�ر�یعے تیز�ی سے جا�ر�ی ہے�۔ پر�و�جیکٹ کا سیلز  ا�لو�قت�،  �فی 
Lagoon’’ 2024 ء میں کیا گیا�تھا ۔ پر�و�جیکٹ کے ا�نفر�ا�ا�سٹر�کچر و�ر�کس کو مر�حلہ و�ا�ر تقسیم کیا گیا ہے ا�و�ر فی ا�لحا�ل فیز و�ن کے کا�مو�ں کے لیے ٹینڈ�ر�نگ کا عمل شر�و�ع کیا جا چکا ہے�۔ مز�ید بر�آ�ں�، پہلی عما�ر�ت

Views-I‘‘ فر�و�ر�ی2025 ء میں لا�نچ کی گئی ا�و�ر ا�س کا تفصیلی ڈ�یز�ا�ئن مع ا�نجینئر�ز اِ�سٹی میٹ)�ا�نجینئر کا لا�گتی تخمینہ( و�صو�ل ہو چکا ہے�۔

Lagoon Views-I نے گر�ا�ؤ�نڈ ا�مپر�و�و�منٹ ا�و�ر ٹیسٹ پا�ئل کی کا�میا�ب تکمیل کے ذ�ر�یعے ا�یک ا�ہم سنگِ میل حا�صل کیا ہے ا�و�ر مطلو�بہ نتا�ئج حا�صل کیے گئے ہیں�۔ ا�گلا مر�حلہ حا�صل شد�ہ نتا�ئج کی بنیا�د پر
ّ�ر ہے�۔ �فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کو حتمی شکل د�ینا ا�و�ر بعد ا�ز�ا�ں فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن و�ر�کس کا آ�غا�ز کر�نا ہے�۔ پا�ئل فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن کی تکمیل کا ہد�ف ما�لی سا�ل2027�ء کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی میں مقر 

�پلا�ٹC5 پر ما�ڈ�ل ا�پا�ر�ٹمنٹ بلڈ�نگ کی ڈ�یو�لپمنٹ میں بھی ا�ہم پیش ر�فت حا�صل کی گئی ہے جہا�ںSlab on Grade تک کے کا�م مکمل کر لیے گئے ہیں ا�و�رLGS ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کو بھی حتمی شکل د�ے د�ی گئی
ّ�ر ہے�۔ �ہے�۔ ما�ڈ�ل ا�پا�ر�ٹمنٹ کی تکمیل کا ہد�ف ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کی تیسر�ی سہ ما�ہی میں مقر 

گ�ر�و�ز میںTPL د�فا�تر کی تعمیر بھی شر�و�ع کی جا چکی ہے جہا�ں ڈ�یز�ا�ئننگ کا عمل جا�ر�ی ہے جبکہ فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن و�ر�کس کا آ�غا�ز ہو چکا ہے�۔ یہ سہو�لتTPL گر�و�پ کی تما�م ذ�یلی کمپنیز کو یکجا کر�ے گی�۔ ا�س کی تکمیل
ں
�د�ی م�ی�

ّ�ر ہے�۔ �کا ہد�ف ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کی چو�تھی سہ ما�ہی میں مقر 

ّ�ر کیا ی کی تعمیر شا�مل ہے جن کی تکمیل کا ہد�ف ما�لی سا�ل2026 ء کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی میں مقر 
گ ا�و�ر ا�سپو�ر�ٹس ف�یسل�ٹ

ں
گ ر�و�ڈ کی بہتر�ی کا کا�م ، ا�یر�یا لینڈ اسک�ی�پ�

ں
�
ٹ
�یک�

ں
�محلِِ و�قو�ع کی تر�قّی کے د�یگر کلید�ی ا�قد�ا�ما�ت میں ک�

�گیا ہے�۔

(One Hoshang( و�ن ہو�شنگ�

ا�ند�ا�ز میں محفو�ظ ا�و�ر فنِِ تعمیر کے سا�تھ ہم آ�ہنگ  One Hoshang پا�کستا�ن کا پہلاLEED گو�لڈ ر�ہا�ئشی منصو�بہ ہے جو130 سا�ل قد�یم تا�ر�یخی فسا�ڈ )façade(�کو جد�ید ا�علیٰ معیا�ر کی سہو�لیا�ت 
ا�و�ر سیکنڈ فلو�ر سلیب سمیت گر�ے ا�سٹر�کچر کی تعمیر �ٹ فلو�ر�ز�، گر�ا�ؤ�نڈ�، فر�سٹ 

ں
ب�یسم� � ّ�ر ہے�۔�ر�ا�فٹ فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن�،  ما�لی سا�ل2028�ء کی چو�تھی سہ ما�ہی میں مقر  �ا�و�ر مر�بو�ط کر�تا ہے�۔ پر�و�جیکٹ کی تکمیل کا ہد�ف 

TPL REITعطّّل کا شکا�ر ہیں�۔
ت
�مکمل کی جا چکی ہے جبکہ تھر�ڈ فلو�ر تک ا�سٹر�کچر و�ر�کس جا�ر�ی ہیں�۔ تا�ہم�، آ�ف پلا�ن سیلز میں سست ر�و�ی کے با�عث ا�گست2024�ء سے سا�ئٹ پر جا�ر�ی تعمیر�ا�تی سر�گر�میا�ں �

گ پلا�نز کا جا�ئز�ہ لے ر�ہی ہے تا�کہ فنڈ�نگ گیپ کو پو�ر�ا کر کے پیش ر�فت کو تیز کیا جا سکے�۔
ں
س�

ں
Management Company Limited مختلف فنا�
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�ما�لیا�تی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:

�ا�نفر�ا�د�ی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:
�کمپنی کے ا�نفر�ا�د�ی کا�ر�کر�د�گی کے مختصر نتا�ئج د�ر�ج ذ�یل ہیں:

31�د�سمبر2025�تفصیل
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

31�د�سمبر2024
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

167,423,640(2,491,082,070)�غیر حقیقی نقصا�ن

(217,486,201)(2,741,403,924)�نقصا�ن قبل ا�ز ٹیکس

(237,316,788)(2,751,775,462)�نقصا�ن بعد�ا�ز ٹیکس

561,086,879561,086,879آ�ؤ�ٹ ا�سٹینڈ�نگ شیئر�ز کی تعد�ا�د

(0.42)(4.90)�نقصا�ن فی شیئر – بنیا�د�ی یا ڈ�ا�ئی لیو�ٹڈ

31 د�سمبر2025�ء کو ا�ختتا�م پذ�یر ششما�ہی کے د�و�ر�ا�ن کمپنی نے2.49 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے کا نقصا�ن ر�پو�ر�ٹ کیا�جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کے اِ�سی عر�صے میں167 ملین ر�و�پے کی آ�مد�ن ر�پو�ر�ٹ کی گئی تھی�۔ ا�س نما�یا�ں کمی کی
ّ�ت کے د�و�ر�ا�نTPL REIT Fund I کی ما�ر�ک ٹو ما�ر�کیٹ و�یلیو�ا�یشن کا ا�ثر ہے�۔�ا�نتظا�می ا�خر�ا�جا�ت میں948 ہز�ا�ر ر�و�پے )%1( کی معمو�لی کمی و�ا�قع ہو�ئی جبکہ ما�لیا�تی لا�گت میں212 ملین �بنیا�د�ی و�جہ مد 

�ر�و�پے )%66( کی نما�یا�ں کمی ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کی گئی�۔

 قبل ا�ز ٹیکس نقصا�ن گز�شتہ سا�ل کے اِ�سی عر�صے کے217 ملین ر�و�پے کے مقا�بلے میں بڑ�ھ کر2.74 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے تک پہنچ گیا�۔ نتیجتاً�، بعد ا�ز ٹیکس نقصا�ن2.75 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے ر�ہا جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی عر�صے
�میں یہ237 ملین ر�و�پے تھا�۔

�ز�یرِ�گر�د�ش حصص کی تعد�ا�د بغیر کسی تبد�یلی کے561.09 ملین حصص پر بر�قر�ا�ر ر�ہی�۔ نتیجتاً�، فی حصص نقصا�ن4.90 ر�و�پے تک بڑ�ھ گیا جو گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی عر�صے میں0.42 ر�و�پے تھا�۔

�مجمو�عی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:
�کمپنی کے مجمو�عی کا�ر�کر�د�گی کے مختصر نتا�ئج د�ر�ج ذ�یل ہیں:

31�د�سمبر2025�تفصیل
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

31�د�سمبر2024
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

)�نقصا�ن(�/ آ�مد�نی

RMC264,070,000277,657,000�ٹی پی ا�یل

236,808,400162,424,935�ٹی پی ا�یل ڈ�و�یلپمنٹ
�ٹ

ں
بم� �ی�

ں
17,000,00012,500,000�ٹی پی ا�یل پر�ا�پر�ٹی م�

517,878,400452,581,935�سب ٹو�ٹل

167,423,640(2,491,082,070)�ٹی پی ا�یل پر�ا�پر�ٹیز لمیٹڈ-�غیر حقیقی )�نقصا�ن(�/�آ�مد�نی

620,005,575(1,973,203,670)�ٹو�ٹل – )�نقصا�ن(�/ آ�مد�نی

(462,574,828)(2,771,453,520))�نقصا�ن(�/�منا�فع قبل ا�ز ٹیکس

(498,507,515)(2,818,728,727))�نقصا�ن(�/�منا�فع بعد ا�ز ٹیکس

561,086,879561,086,879آ�ؤ�ٹ ا�سٹینڈ�نگ شیئر�ز کی تعد�ا�د

(0.89)(5.02)�نقصا�ن /�آ�مد�نی فی شیئر – بنیا�د�ی یا ڈ�ا�ئی لیو�ٹڈ
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31 د�سمبر2025�ء کو ا�ختتا�م پذ�یر ششما�ہی کے د�و�ر�ا�ن کمپنی نے مجمو�عی طو�ر پر1.97 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے کا نقصا�ن ر�پو�ر�ٹ کیا جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی عر�صے میں620 ملین ر�و�پے کی مجمو�عی آ�مد�ن ر�پو�ر�ٹ کی گئی تھی�۔ ا�س
�نما�یا�ں فر�ق کی بنیا�د�ی و�جہTPL REIT Fund I پر2.49 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے کا غیر حقیقی نقصا�ن ہے جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی عر�صے میں167 ملین ر�و�پے کا غیر حقیقی منا�فع ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا تھا�۔ یہ ا�ثر بڑ�ی حد تک

س سے پید�ا ہو�ا ہے�۔
ٹ
�
ں
م�

�بس�ٹ
�نا�ن کیش نو�عیت کا ہے ا�و�ر ما�ر�ک ٹو ما�ر�کیٹ و�یلیو�ا�یشن ا�یڈ

ڈ�ا�لا جو مستحکم کا�ر�کر�د�گی ا�و�ر مجمو�عی نمو کا مظا�ہر�ہ کیا�۔TPL RMC�نے264 ملین ر�و�پے )2024�ء میں278 ملین ر�و�پے( کا حصّہ  د�و�ر�ا�ن مضبو�طی  ّ�ت کے  �تا�ہم�، ذ�یلی کمپنیز سے آ�پر�یشنل آ�مد�ن نے مد 
TPL Propertyنے237 ملین ر�و�پے )2024�ء میں162 ملین ر�و�پے( کی آ�مد�ن ر�پو�ر�ٹ کی جو سا�ل بہ سا�ل نما�یا�ں ا�ضا�فہ ظا�ہر کر�تی ہے�۔�TPL Developments کی عکّا�سی کر�تا ہے�۔�
Management نے بھی ا�پنی شر�ا�کت بڑ�ھا�تے ہو�ئے17 ملین ر�و�پے )2024 ء میں12.5 ملین ر�و�پے( ر�پو�ر�ٹ کیے�۔ نتیجتاً�، ذ�یلی کمپنیز سے مجمو�عی آ�پر�یشنل آ�مد�ن بڑ�ھ کر518 ملین ر�و�پے ہو گئی

�جو گز�شتہ سا�ل کے اِ�سی عر�صے میں452 ملین ر�و�پے تھی�۔

�ا�س کے نتیجے میں�، قبل ا�ز ٹیکس نقصا�ن بڑ�ھ کر2.77 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے ہو گیا جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل اِ�سی عر�صے میں یہ463 ملین ر�و�پے تھا�۔ بعد ا�ز ٹیکس نقصا�ن2.82 ا�ر�ب ر�و�پے )2024�ء میں499 ملین ر�و�پے(
�ر�ہا ۔

�کر�یڈ�ٹ ر�یٹنگ

سا�تھ   لک‘‘�کے  آ�ؤ�ٹ  گ 
ں
’’�ڈ�یول�پ�

ں
گ�

ں
�
ٹ
ر�ی� جا�تی  ا�د�ا�ر�ہ  ّ�تی  مد  قلیل  ا�و�ر  ّ�تی  مد  طو�یل  لمیٹڈ�نےTPL Properties Limited (TPL(�کی   )PACRA(ا�یجنسی ر�یٹنگ  کر�یڈ�ٹ  �پا�کستا�ن 

ا�د�ا�ئیگی کی مضبو�ط صلا�حیت کے با�عث کر�یڈ�ٹ رِ�سک کی کم تو�قع کو ظا�ہر کر�تی ہیں�۔ ما�لی ذ�مّے د�ا�ر�یو�ں کی بر�و�قت 
ں
گ�

ں
�
ٹ
ا�و�ر ‘‘A1‘‘ )�ا�ے و�ن( پر�بر�قر�ا�ر ر�کھی ہیں�۔ یہ ر�ی� �با�لتر�تیب’’A+’’ )�سنگل ا�ے پلس( 

کّ�ر
ش
س
ت
�ا�ظہا�رِ �

�ہم تما�م فعا�لی شعبہ جا�ت میں پیشہ و�ر�ا�نہ مہا�ر�ت�، تخلیقی صلا�حیت ا�و�ر مسلسل بہتر�ی کی ثقا�فت�، ا�و�ر پا�ئید�ا�ر نمو کے لیے تما�م و�سا�ئل کے مؤ�ثر ا�ستعما�ل کے با�عث مؤ�ثر ا�ند�ا�ز میں آ�پر�یشنز ا�نجا�م د�ینے کے قا�بل ر�ہے ہیں�۔
�ہم کمپنی کے ملا�ز�مین کی مختلف سطحو�ں پر فر�ا�ہم کر�د�ہ خد�ما�ت ا�و�ر اُ�ن کی و�ا�بستگی و کا�و�شو�ں کو سر�ا�ہتے ہیں�۔ با�لخصو�ص�، ہم سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�و�ں�، بینکر�ز�، سکیو�ر�ٹیز ا�ینڈ ا�یکسچینج کمیشن آ�ف پا�کستا�ن ا�و�ر�پا�کستا�ن ا�سٹا�ک ا�یکسچینج کی

�مسلسل معا�و�نت ا�و�ر تعا�و�ن پر�دِ�لی ا�ظہا�رِ تشکر کر�تے ہیں�۔

�جمیل یو�سف ا�حمد )�ا�یس�۔�ا�یس�۔�ٹی( �علی جمیل            
�چیئر�مین �سی ۔�ا�ی ۔�ا�و           
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ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 72,670,603 85,955,382

Long-term investments 5 7,731,615,096 10,637,154,833

Long-term deposits 286,919 2,786,919

7,804,572,618 10,725,897,134

CURRENT ASSETS

Loans, advances, prepayments, and other receivables 34,632,107 24,963,734

Due from related parties 6 535,062,358 770,791,893

Taxation - net 94,218,959 100,422,009

Short-term investments 484,179 484,179

Accrued mark-up 7 402,175,585 368,054,532

Cash and bank balances 120,093,759 106,423,297

1,186,666,947 1,371,139,644

TOTAL ASSETS 8,991,239,565 12,097,036,778

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

Capital reserves (225,868,846) (225,868,846)

Revenue reserve 559,259,378 3,311,034,840

5,944,259,324 8,696,034,786

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 354,310,285 358,177,725

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 874,018,003 742,181,903

Due to related parties 8 468,709,853 983,731,391

Accrued mark-up 9 270,740,611 243,460,844

Short-term borrowings 10 1,027,647,905 1,021,815,093

Current portion of long-term financing 50,477,937 50,559,389

Unclaimed dividend 1,075,647 1,075,647

2,692,669,956 3,042,824,267

CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS 11

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 8,991,239,565 12,097,036,778

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2025 (Un-audited)
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Note

Unrealised (loss) / gain on
investment in TPL REIT Fund I (2,491,082,070) 167,423,640 (4,197,570,675) 865,022,140

Administrative and general expenses (178,071,638) (179,020,243) (108,273,845) (98,162,060)

Operating (loss) / profit (2,669,153,708) (11,596,603) (4,305,844,520) 766,860,080

Finance costs (110,882,656) (323,851,214) (34,295,212) (147,622,628)

Other Income 38,632,440 117,961,616 2,825,331 52,115,720

(Loss) / profit before taxation (2,741,403,924) (217,486,201) (4,337,314,401) 671,353,172

Taxation 12 (10,371,538) (19,830,587) (3,544,999) (17,497,995)

Net (loss) / profit for the period (2,751,775,462) (237,316,788) (4,340,859,400) 653,855,177

(Loss) / earnings per share (4.90) (0.42) (7.74) 1.17

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

For six-month period ended For three-month period ended
31 December 

2025

31 December 
2024

31 December 
2025

31 December 
2024

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)
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Other comprehensive income

   (2,751,775,462)       (237,316,788)    (4,340,859,400)        653,855,177 

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

For six-month period ended For three-month period ended
31 December 

2025

31 December 
2024

31 December 
2025

31 December 
2024

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)

Net (loss) / profit for the period

   (2,751,775,462)       (237,316,788)    (4,340,859,400)        653,855,177 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Balance at 30 June 2024 (Audited) 5,610,868,792 103,026,162 87,196,910 (426,591,918) 10,500,000 (225,868,846) 4,598,371,146 9,757,502,246

Total comprehensive loss for the period - - - - - - (237,316,788) (237,316,788)

Balance at 31 December 2024 (Un-audited) 5,610,868,792 103,026,162 87,196,910 (426,591,918) 10,500,000 (225,868,846) 4,361,054,358 9,520,185,458

Balance at 30 June 2025 (Audited) 5,610,868,792 103,026,162 87,196,910 (426,591,918) 10,500,000 (225,868,846) 3,311,034,840 8,470,165,940

Total comprehensive loss for the period - - - - - - (2,751,775,462) (2,751,775,462)

Balance at 31 December 2025 (Un-audited) 5,610,868,792 103,026,162 87,196,910 (426,591,918) 10,500,000 (225,868,846) 559,259,378 5,718,390,478

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Revenue reserve

TotalOther capital

reserve
Total

Accumulated

profit

Reserve under

scheme of

amalgamation

Capital reserves
Issued,

subscribed

and paid-up

capital

Capital 

repurchase

 reserve

account

Share

premium

account

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)
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CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation (2,741,403,924) (217,486,201)

Non-cash adjustments

Depreciation 13,284,779 21,564,647

Finance costs 110,882,656 323,851,214

Profit on bank balances (4,511,376) (8,043,419)

Mark-up on due from related parties (34,121,064) (109,918,197)

Unrealised loss / (gain) on investment in TPL REIT Fund I 2,491,082,070 (167,423,640)

2,576,617,065 60,030,605

Working capital changes

Loans, advances, prepayments, and other receivables (9,668,373) 11,508,688

Due from related parties 235,729,535 164,933,172

Trade and other payables 131,836,100 (107,247,446)

Due to related parties (515,021,538) 699,996,035

(157,124,276) 769,190,449

Finance cost paid (78,489,967) (353,703,424)

Profit on bank balances received (601,535) 4,257,424

Income tax paid (4,168,491) (1,692,416)

Long-term deposits 2,500,000 -

Net cash (used in ) / generated from operating activities (402,671,128) 260,596,437

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of investment in TPL REIT Fund I 414,457,670 -

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long-term financing - net (3,948,892) (509,987,060)

Short-term borrowings - net 5,832,812 (567,292,299)

Net cash generated from / (used in ) financing activities 1,883,920 (1,077,279,359)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 13,670,462 (816,682,920)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 106,423,297 932,941,331

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 120,093,759 116,258,411

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)

December 31, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited

December 31, 2024

Un-audited
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2.1 Statement of compliance

 -  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and

1 LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

1.1 TPL Properties Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on 14 February 2007 

under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 [now Companies Act, 2017 (the Act)]. Subsequently in 2016, the 

Company had changed its status from private limited company to public company and was listed on the Pakistan 

Stock Exchange Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to invest in entities whose principle business is real 

estate or ancillary to real estate. The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen 

City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. TPL Corp Limited and TPL Holding (Private) Limited are the parent and ultimate parent 

company respectively of the Company at the reporting date.

1.2 These are the separate condensed interim financial statements of the Company in which investments in subsidiaries 

are accounted at cost less impairment. The Company also prepares consolidated financial statements.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

 During the period, the Company incurred a net loss of Rs. 2,751 million and as of the reporting date, the current 

liabilities of the Company exceeded its current assets by Rs. 1,506 million. Further, the principal repayment of 

syndicated financing amounting to Rs. 985 million (as disclosed in note 10) was due in December 2025, however, the 

Company has not settled the outstanding amount. In view of the above, the management has made an assessment of 

the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and believes that the sustainability of future operations is 

dependent on the continued financial support of related parties/ sponsor, therefore, no material uncertainty exists and 

going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. Accordingly, these unconsolidated condensed interim financial 

statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting 

standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as 

applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

 Where the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the 

provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act have been followed.

 -  Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 

financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year 

ended 30 June 2025. 

4 GOING CONCERN ASSESSMENT

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

 The accounting policies, estimates, judgements used in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as 

those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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5 LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Subsidiaries - at cost 5.1 1,019,800,000 1,019,800,000

TPL REIT Fund I - at FVTPL 6,711,815,096 9,617,354,833

7,731,615,096 10,637,154,833

5.1 Subsidiaries

TPL Property Management (Pvt) Ltd 1,000,000 1,000,000

TPL REIT Management Company Ltd 856,300,000 856,300,000

TPL Developments (Pvt) Ltd 162,500,000 162,500,000

1,019,800,000 1,019,800,000

6 DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES

TPL Property Management (Private) Limited 417,410,548 761,497,989

TPL Developments (Private) Limited 99,915,944 4,829,676

TPL REIT Management Company Limited 13,198,527 -

TPL Logistic Park (Private) Limited 3,255,530 3,255,530

TPL Life Insurance Limited 773,802 773,802

Astra Location (Private) Limited 508,007 434,896

535,062,358 770,791,893

7 ACCRUED MARK-UP

Due from related parties:

TPL Property Management (Private) Limited 369,001,867 334,880,814

TPL Logistic Park (Private) Limited 33,173,718 33,173,718

402,175,585 368,054,532

8 DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

TPL Holdings (Private) Limited 223,679,138 658,590,627

TPL Corp Limited 90,688,424 41,797,764

TPL REIT Management Company Limited - 73,917,591
TPL Trakker Limited 1,984,190 6,986,071

TPL Security Services (Private) Limited 1,074,981 1,074,981

TPL Insurance limited 4,182,394 3,994,566

Muhammad Ali Jameel 147,100,726 197,369,791

468,709,853 983,731,391

9 ACCRUED MARK-UP

Long-term financing 63,675,537 40,794,324

Short-term borrowings 42,556,052 55,004,342

Due to related parties :

TPL Holdings (Private) Limited 110,328,147 98,103,204

TPL REIT Management Company Limited 44,376,566 39,754,665

TPL Developments (Private) Limited 9,804,309 9,804,309

164,509,022 147,662,178

270,740,611 243,460,844

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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10 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Syndicate financing 985,000,000 979,167,188

Payroll financing 42,647,905 42,647,905

1,027,647,905 1,021,815,093

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

12  TAXATION

 The terms and conditions remain the same as disclosed in the annual unconsolidated financial statements of the 

Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

11  CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 There are no material changes in the status of contingencies and commitments including tax related matters as 

reported in the annual unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

12.1  During the year ended 2023, the Additional Commissioner- Inland Revenue (ADIR) issued assessment order under 

Section 122 (5A) of the Inome Tax Ordinance, 2001 (the Ordinance) in respect of tax year 2021 raising a tax demand of 

Rs. 1,263.64 million. The Company filed an appeal with the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeal –IV) (CIR Appeals), 

who disposed the case and passed an order against the Company. The Company filed an Appeal with Appellate 

Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR) against the appellate order of CIR Appeals, who again disposed the appeal against the 

Company. Further, the Deputy Director of the Income Tax Department (the Department) has raised a notice u/s 138 (1) 

of the Ordinance to pay the above amount. During the year ended 30 June 2024, the Company has filed a reference in 

the High Court of Sindh against the above orders and obtained stay order. However, the Department has filed an appeal 

against the High Court order in the Supreme Court of Pakistan, whcih is pending. The management, in consultation with 

its legal advise, is confident that the matter will eventually be decided in favour of the Company. Accordingly, no 

provision has been made in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

13 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

12.2  The Company is subject to a potential default surcharge under Section 205 of the Ordinance, in respect of delays in the 

payment of withholding tax obligations. However, the tax authorities have not issued any demand for the default 

surcharge and the amount of the potential liability remains uncertain. Accordingly, no provision has been made in these 

unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management 

information and disclosures which are required in the annual unconsolidated financial statements and should be read 

in conjunction with the Company's annual unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025. There 

have been no changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date. The carrying values of financial assets and liabilities reflected 

in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements approximate their fair values. As of the reporting date, 

all financial instruments are carried at amortized cost except for investment in TPL REIT Fund I as disclosed in note 5 

which is carried at fair value. During the period, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value 

measurements and no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurement.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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13.1 SHARIAH COMPLIANCE DISCLOSURES

Condensed interim statement of financial position

Investments - TPL REIT Fund I 6,711,815,096 9,617,354,833

Cash and bank balances 110,611,707 100,683,904
Long-term financing 354,310,285 358,177,725

Short-term borrowings 1,027,647,905 1,021,815,093

Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income

Unrealized (loss) / gain on investment in TPL REIT Fund I (2,491,082,070)            167,423,640 

Mark-up on long-term financing and short-term borrowings:

- shariah compliant 1,758,498                4,681,236 

- conventional 109,120,577 319,154,529

Profit on bank balances 4,511,376 8,043,419

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

December 31, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

December 31, 2024

Un-audited

 The company has shariah relationship with Bank of Punjab, Habib Bank Limited, United Bank Limited, Bnak Makramah, 

Bank Al-Habib Limited.

 The related parties comprise of Ultimate Parent Company, Parent Company, subsidiaries, associates, directors and key 

management personnel. Transaction with related parties during the period are as follows:

14  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

TPL Holdings (Private) Movement in current account 

Limited balance 434,911,489 495,614,526

Finance cost 12,224,984 34,799,793

TPL Corp Limited Parent Company Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of the Parent - 139,297

Expenses incurred by 

the Parent on behalf of

the Company 16,654,833 23,606,498

TPL Insurance Limited Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of Associate 438,636 1,088,628

TPL Trakker Limited Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of Associate 226,116 3,756,978

Basis of relationship Nature of transactions

Ultimate Parent Company

Associate (common 
directorship)

Associate (common 
directorship)

Name
31 December

2025

31 December
2024

---------------- Rupees ------------------ 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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TPL Property Management Expenses incurred by the 

(Private) Limited Company on behalf 

[TPL PM] of TPL PM 1,259,730 2,433,387

Mark-up on due from 

related party 24,919,942 80,539,932

TPL Developments Movement in current account 

(Private) Limited [TPLD] balance 71,244,550 -

Expenses incurred by 

the Company on 

behalf of TPLD 23,491,718 53,850,807

Finance cost 831,907 9,819,348

TPL REIT Management Movement in current account 

Company Limited balance 91,750,583 -

[TPL RMC]
Expenses incurred by 

the Company on behalf 

of TPL RMC 365,535 2,482,332

Finance cost 2,639,657 10,803,498.36

Muhammad Ali Jameel Director Movement in current account 

balance 50,269,065 -

Astra Location Services Expenses incurred by 

(Private) Limited [ALS] the Company on behalf 

of ALS 73,111 -

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Associate (common 
directorship)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Basis of relationship Nature of transactionsName
31 December

2025

31 December
2024

---------------- Rupees ------------------ 

TPL Life Insurance Expenses incurred by the 

Limited Company on behalf 

of Associate - 145,106

TPL Security Services Expenses incurrend by the 

(Private) Limited Company on behalf of 

Associate - 7,512

Associate (common 
directorship)

Associate (common 
directorship)

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 25, 2026 by the 

Board of Directors of the Company.

15  DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE

 Figures in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

16  GENERAL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 4 143,121,069 165,557,290

Right of use assets 121,613,914 152,106,045

Intangible assets - -

Long term investments 5 6,714,998,113 9,620,537,852

Advance against property 475,000,000 800,000,000

Long-term advances and deposits 3,974,594 6,634,919

Due from TPL REIT Fund I 792,347,000 792,347,000

8,251,054,690 11,537,183,106

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade debts 7 314,804,114 134,325,610

Advances, prepayments and other receivables 8 207,397,772 169,542,936

Due from related parties 9 730,324,809 435,406,298

Taxation - net 43,683,097 78,012,488

Short-term investments 484,179 6,846,179

Cash and bank balances 10 151,831,643 195,904,353

1,448,525,614 1,020,037,864

TOTAL ASSETS 9,699,580,304 12,557,220,970

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

750,000,000 (June 2025: 750,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each 7,500,000,000 7,500,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 11 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

Capital reserves 200,723,075 200,723,075

Revenue reserve (990,860,522) 1,821,433,966

4,820,731,345 7,633,025,833

Non-controlling interest (6,924,373) (2,160,373)

4,813,806,972 7,630,865,460

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 12 354,310,285 364,388,725

Lease liabilities 14 83,897,432 118,906,948

Deferred tax liability 309,799,000 309,799,000

748,006,717 793,094,673

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 15 2,047,796,713 1,720,069,875

Due to related parties 16 700,638,853 1,052,055,800

Accrued mark-up 17 230,315,164 204,906,269

Short-term borrowings 13 1,057,787,345 1,051,954,533

Current portion of non current liabilities 12 & 14 100,152,893 103,198,713

Unclaimed dividend 1,075,647 1,075,647

4,137,766,615 4,133,260,837

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 18

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,699,580,304 12,557,220,970

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2025 (Un-audited)
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Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24

(Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited)

Income / (Loss) (1,973,203,670) 620,005,575 (3,928,167,275) 1,100,620,140

Direct operating costs (62,682,912) (79,564,574) (30,871,393) (35,925,039)

Gross profit / (loss) (2,035,886,582) 540,441,001 (3,959,038,667) 1,064,695,101

Administrative and general expenses (629,442,127) (699,703,726) (303,186,822) (361,275,583)

Finance costs (113,219,598) (310,509,521) (39,117,333) (138,845,783)

Other income 7,784,786 8,043,419 3,098,742 3,928,168

Other expenses (690,000) (846,000) (23,000) (273,040)

Profit / (Loss) before taxation (2,771,453,520) (462,574,828) (4,298,267,081) 568,228,864

Taxation (47,275,207) (35,932,687) (32,812,668) (25,931,481)

Profit / (Loss) for the period (2,818,728,727) (498,507,515) (4,331,079,749) 542,297,383

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 1,670,239 (100,000) 2,789,239 353,000

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period (2,817,058,488) (498,607,515) (4,328,290,510) 542,650,383

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company (2,813,840,727) (498,507,515) (4,329,906,749) 542,297,383

Non-controlling interest (4,888,000) - (1,173,000) -

(2,818,728,727) (498,507,515) (4,331,079,749) 542,297,383

Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company 1,546,239 (100,000) 2,582,239 353,000

Non-controlling interest 124,000 - 207,000 -

1,670,239 (100,000) 2,789,239 353,000

Total comprehensive profit / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company (2,812,294,488) (498,607,515) (4,327,324,510) 542,650,383
Non-controlling interest (4,764,000) - (966,000) -

(2,817,058,488) (498,607,515) (4,328,290,510) 542,650,383

Profit / (Loss) per share - basic and diluted (5.02) (0.89) (7.72) 0.97

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

For six-months period ended For three-months period ended

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Balance at June 30, 2024 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 3,642,197,762 9,453,789,629 - 9,453,789,629

Loss for the period - - (498,507,515) (498,507,515) - (498,507,515)

Other comprehensive loss for the period - - (100,000) (100,000) - (100,000)

Total comprehensive income for the period - - (498,607,515) (498,607,515) - (498,607,515)

Balance at December 31, 2024 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 3,143,590,247 8,955,182,114 - 8,955,182,114

Balance at June 30, 2025 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 1,821,433,966 7,633,025,833 (2,160,373) 7,630,865,460

Non-controlling interest

Loss for the period - - (2,813,840,727) (2,813,840,727) (4,888,000) (2,818,728,727)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period - - 1,546,239 1,546,239 124,000 1,670,239

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period - - (2,812,294,488) (2,812,294,488) (4,764,000) (2,817,058,488)

Balance at December 31, 2025 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 (990,860,522) 4,820,731,345 (6,924,373) 4,813,806,972

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Issued, 

subscribed and 

paid up capital

Capital 

reserve share

Revenue reserve 

accumulated
Total

Non-controlling 

interest
Total

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) / profit before taxation (2,771,453,520) (462,574,828)

Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation 52,457,349 56,162,069

Exchange gain 575,000 (148,000)

Finance costs 113,219,598 310,509,521

Un-realised loss / (gain) on REIT units 2,491,082,070 (167,423,640)

Gain on short term investments (2,640,000) -

Mark-up on savings account (5,144,786) (8,043,419)
2,649,549,231 191,056,531

Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Receivables (180,478,504) 17,688,339

Advances and prepayments (36,969,465) (21,788,062)

Short-term investment- net 9,002,000 (998)

Due from a related party (294,918,511) 25,919,000

(503,364,480) 21,818,279

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 327,726,838 (59,750,033)

Advance against services - 26,500,000

327,726,838 (33,250,033)

Cash generated from operations (297,541,932) (282,950,052)

Finance cost paid (87,810,703) (362,895,172)

Markup on savings account received 5,144,786 8,043,419

Income tax paid - net of refund (12,945,816) (34,365,146)

Net cash used in operating activities (393,153,665) (672,166,951)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,780,000) (2,968,000)

Effects of translation of investments in foreign subsidiary 1,546,239 (100,000)

Long-term investment - 135,947,120

Advance against property 325,000,000 -

Sale of REIT Units 415,372,305 -

Long-term deposits - net 2,660,325 (3,000)

Net cash used in investing activities 742,798,869 132,876,120

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long-term financing - net (48,133,779) (536,160,066)

Short-term borrowings - net 5,832,812 (567,292,299)

Due to related parties (351,416,947) 681,121,526

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (393,717,913) (422,330,839)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (44,072,710) (961,621,670)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 195,904,353 1,216,595,207

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 10 151,831,643 254,973,537

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited

December 31, 2024

Un-audited

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the six month period ended December 31, 2025 - (Un-audited)
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2.1 Statement of compliance

1.2.2 TPL Property Management (Private) Limited [TPL PM]

1.2 The Group comprises of the Holding Company and the following subsidiaries that have been consolidated in these 

financial statements:

 TPL REIT was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on October 12, 2018 under the Act. The principal 

activity of the entity is to carry on all or any business permitted to be carried out by a 'REIT management company' 

including but not limited to providing 'REIT Management Services' in accordance with the Non-Banking Finance 

Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003.

1.2.3 TPL Logistic Park (Private) Limited [TPL LP]

 TPL LPark was incorporated in Pakistan on December 11, 2019 as a private company, limited by shares under the 

Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). The principal business of the entity is to carry on the business of the Holding Company 

and to coordinate and regulate the administration, finances, activities and business of the subsidiaries, shareholding 

interests in other Companies and to undertake and carry out all such services in connection therewith. However, as of 

the reporting date, TPL LP has not commenced its operations.

 TPL PM was incorporated in Pakistan on April 10, 2020 as a private company, limited by shares under the Act. The 

principal business of the entity is to carry on the business of providing all types of facilities management. maintenance 

and execution of contracts of all kinds and of structure including but not limited to residential, commercial, mixed use, 

hotel or any other real estate developments. During the last year, upon execution of novation agreement dated 01 July 

2020, the maintenance and other services are transferred from the Holding Company to TPL PM.

1.1 TPL Properties Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on February 14, 

2007 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017). Subsequently in 2016, the Company 

had changed its status from private limited company to public company and was listed on the Pakistan Stock 

Exchange Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to invest in Companies whose principle business is real 

estate or ancillary to real estate. The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen 

City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. 

1.2.1 TPL REIT Management Company Limited [TPL REIT]

 TPL Corp Limited and TPL Holdings (Private) Limited are the Parent and Ultimate Parent companies respectively, as of 

reporting date.

 TPL Development (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on April 13, 2022 as a Private 

Company, limited by shares under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). The principal business of the entity is to carry on 

the business of providing all types of facilities management, maintenance and execution of contracts of all kinds and of 

structure including but not limited to residential, commercial, mixed use, hotel or any other real estate developments. 

The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. 

 Head Office

1.3 Geographical location and address of business units

 The head office of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies is situated at 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, 

Dolmen City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi.

1 THE HOLDING COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.4 TPL Developments (Private) Limited [TPL D]

 These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting 

standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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 - International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) 

as notified under the Companies Act 2017 (the Act);

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Act; and

2.2 Accounting convention

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these consolidated condensed 

interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual audited 

financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 Where provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from IFRSs or IFAS, the provisions of and directives 

issued under the Act have been followed.

 These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise 

stated.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

 These consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Holding Company and its 

subsidiary companies, TPL PM, TPL LP, TPL DP and TPL RMC as at December 31, 2025, here-in-after referred to as 

‘the Group’.

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures 

required in the consolidated annual audited financial statements, and should be read in conjuction with the Group's 

consolidated annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 - Islamic Financial and Accounting Standards (IFAS).

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The movement in property, plant and equipment during the 
   period / year are as follows:

Opening balance 165,557,290 214,876,225

Add: Additions during the period 4.1 1,780,000 25,692,564

Effect of foreign currency translation (575,000) 932,000

166,762,290 241,500,789

Less: Depreciation Charge for the period (23,641,221) (56,548,295)

Less: Disposal for the period /year - (19,395,204)

Operating fixed assets (WDV) 143,121,069 165,557,290

4.1 Additions  / Disposals during the period

IT equipment and Computer accessories 630,000 4,281,640

Vehicles - 20,000,000

Mobile phones 1,150,000 1,410,924

1,780,000 25,692,564

5 LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Financial assets

At fair value through profit or loss 6,711,815,096 9,617,354,835

Advance against equity 3,183,017 3,183,017

6,714,998,113 9,620,537,852

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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6 LONG-TERM DEPOSITS – unsecured, considered good 

Security deposits

-  Total PARCO Pakistan Limited - 2,500,000

-  Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited 200,000 200,000

-  City District Government Karachi 86,919 86,919

-  Others 3,687,675 3,843,000

6.1 3,974,594 6,629,919

7 TRADE DEBTS - considered good

Related parties -

National Management and Consultancy Services (Private) Limited 209,136,874 64,548,655

TPL Trakker Limited 27,695,963 27,695,963

TPL Corp Limited 16,345,329 16,345,329

HKC (Private) Limited 59,004,704 3,190,044

TPL Insurance Limited 1,472,823 1,472,823

313,655,693 113,252,814

Others 1,148,421 21,072,796

     314,804,114         134,325,610 

8 ADVANCES, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Preliminary expneses 122,683,000 97,034,000
Advances to employees and suppliers 14,082,184 5,547,500

Prepayments 8,271,940 11,216,940

Other receivables 62,360,649 55,744,496
207,397,772 169,542,936

9 DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES
TPL Life Insurance Limited - an associated company 773,802 -
TPL REIT FUND I 545,721,000 423,017,600
HKC (Private) Limited 153,812,000 11,199,000
National Management and Consultancy Services (Private) Limited 29,510,000
TPL Life Insurance Limited - 754,802
Astra Location Services (Private) Limited 508,007 434,896

730,324,809 435,406,298

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

10 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand 261,000 187,000

Cash at banks in local currency

  current accounts 29,034,198 94,702,508

  savings accounts 121,806,445 101,014,845

- Current account - foreign currency 730,000 -

151,570,643 195,717,353

151,831,643 195,904,353

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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12 LONG-TERM FINANCING

Diminishing Musharaka Arrangements 6,788,222 18,115,114

Term Finance 398,000,000 398,000,000

404,788,222 416,115,114

Less : Current maturity (50,477,937) (51,726,389)

354,310,285 364,388,725

13 SHORT TERM BORROWING

Banking Companies -secured

 - Syndicated financing 985,000,000 979,167,188

Non - banking companies - unsecured 72,787,345 72,787,345

1,057,787,345 1,051,954,533

14 LEASE LIABILITY

Lease liability      133,572,388         170,379,273 

Less: Current portion       (49,674,956)         (51,472,325)

        83,897,432         118,906,948 

15 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 88,085,786 86,844,817

Accured Liabilities 887,797,774 741,131,972

Provision against bonus 198,046,923 199,046,923

Payable to provident fund 104,548,989 72,841,891

Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF) 13,416,000 12,727,000

Withholding income tax 504,460,074 452,254,962

Withholding sales tax 160,379,870 84,099,911

Zakat Payable 4,981,417 4,981,417

Others 86,079,879 66,140,982

2,047,796,713 1,720,069,875

16 DUE TO RELATED PARTIES – unsecured

TPL Trakker Limited 5,774,190 10,776,071

TPL Security Services (Private) Limited 1,074,981 1,074,981
TPL Life Insurance Limited 19,000 -
TPL Insurance Limited 7,756,394 6,287,566
Loan from Director 315,195,726 289,018,791

TPL Corp Limited 147,139,424 86,307,764

TPL Holdings (Pvt) Ltd 223,679,138 658,590,627

700,638,853 1,052,055,800

17 ACCRUED MARK-UP

Long-term financing 63,675,537 40,794,325
Short term borrowings 56,311,470 66,008,740
Loan from related party 110,328,157 98,103,204

230,315,164 204,906,269

11 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each       

183,920,448 183,920,448 -  Issued for cash consideration 1,839,204,482 1,839,204,482
385,886,122 385,886,122 -  Issued for consideration other than cash        3,858,861,220 3,858,861,220

(8,719,691) (8,719,691) -  Purchased and cancelled (87,196,910) (87,196,910)

561,086,879 561,086,879 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

---- (No. of shares) ----

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited AuditedDecember 31, 
2025

June 30, 
2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

TPL Holdings (Private) Ultimate Parent Company Movement in current account 

Limited balance 434,911,489 495,614,526

Finance cost 12,224,984 34,799,793

TPL Corp Limited Parent Company Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of the Parent - 139,297

Expenses incurred by 

the Parent on behalf of

 the Company 16,654,833 23,606,498

TPL Insurance Limited Associate (common directorship) Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of Associate 438,636 1,088,628

TPL Trakker Limited Associate (common directorship) Expenses incurred by the 

Company on behalf 

of Associate 226,116 3,756,978

TPL Life Insurance Associate (common directorship)

Limited

- 145,106

TPL Security Services Associate (common directorship)

(Private) Limited

Expenses 

incurrend by the 

Company on behalf of 

Associate - 7,512

TPL Property Management Subsidiary Expenses incurred by the 

(Private) Limited Company on behalf 

[TPL PM] of TPL PM 1,259,730 2,433,387

Mark-up on due from 

related party 24,919,942 80,539,932

31 December

2024
Name Basis of relationship Nature of transactions

31 December

2025

19 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise of Ultimate Parent Company, Parent Company, subsidiaries, associates, directors and key 

management personnel. Transaction with related parties during the period are as follows:

18 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 At the reporting date, there are no material changes in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in 

the consolidated financials statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Rupees

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 

Expenses 

incurrend by the 

Company on behalf of 

Associate
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TPL REIT Management Subsidiary

Company Limited Movement in current account 

[TPL RMC] balance -

Expenses incurred by 

the Company on behalf 

of TPL RMC 365,535 2,482,332

Finance cost 2,639,657 10,803,498

Muhammad Ali Jameel Director Movement in current account 

balance 50,269,065 -

Astra Location Services Associate (common directorship) Expenses incurred by 

(Private) Limited [ALS] the Company on behalf 

of ALS 73,111 -

TPL Developments Subsidiary Movement in current account 

(Private) Limited [TPLD] balance -

Expenses incurred by 

the Company on 

behalf of TPLD 23,491,718 53,850,807

Finance cost 831,907 9,819,348

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

31 December

2024
Name Basis of relationship Nature of transactions

31 December

2025

Rupees

21 GENERAL

 These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on February 25, 2026 by the Board of Directors of 

the Group.

20 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE

21.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee, unless otherwise stated.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended December 31, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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